2
Shear Strength Experiments and Design of Cold-formed Steel Channels with Web Holes
Song Hong Pham1, Cao Hung Pham2, Colin A. Rogers3 and Gregory J Hancock4
Abstract
In the latest North American Specification for the design of cold-formed steel (CFS) structural
members and the Australian/New Zealand Standard for cold-formed steel structures, an empirical
approach is specified to design beams with web holes in shear. Recently, an alternative based on the
Direct Strength Method (DSM) of design for shear for perforated beams with the aspect ratio (shear-

(mm)
Equivalent
square
size (dh)
(mm)
Nominal
yield
stress
(MPa)
Measured
yield
stress (fy)
(MPa)
Number
of tests
C20015-S40 400 Square 40 40 450 538.9 2
C20015-S80 400 Square 80 80 450 538.9 2
C20015- S120 400 Square 120 120 450 538.9 2
C20015-C50 400 Circular 50 41.3 450 538.9 2
C20015-C100 400 Circular  100 82.5 450 538.9 2
C20015-C145 400 Circular  145 119.6 450 538.9 2
Table 2. Measured cross-sectional dimensions of specimens with square holes
Test Designation t (mm) ho
(mm)
bf

Current Test
Series -
AR 2.0
Pham et al.
(2014a) -
AR 1.0
Vn,T
(kN)
Vn,T
/Vy
Vn,T
(kN)
Vn,T
/Vy
S2-C20015 400 0 0.00 47.6 0.50
C20015-S40-1 400 40 0.21 42.1 0.44 46.5 0.530 C20015-S40-2 400 40 0.21 42.7 0.45
C20015-S80-1 400 80 0.42 29.0 0.31 30.0 0.34 C20015-S80-2 400 80 0.42 28.6 0.30
C20015-S120-1 400 120 0.63 14.8 0.15 14.8 0.170 C20015-S120-2 400 120 0.63 15.2 0.16
C20015-C50-1 400 50 0.22 41.9 0.44
n.a.
C20015-C50-2 400 50 0.22 41.8 0.44
C20015-C100-1 400 100 0.43 27.5 0.29
C20015-C100-2 400 100 0.43 27.9 0.29
C20015-C145-1 400 145 0.63 15.0 0.16
C20015-C145-2 400 145 0.62 15.7 0.17
Table 5. Shear buckling loads produced by the SFSM and the FEM
Designation Vcr - FEM
(kN)
Vcr - SFSM

Aspect
ratio
(AR)
Hole
size
(mm)
Equivalent
square
size dh
(mm)
dh/h Vn
(kN)
Vn/Vn,C20015
(kN)
EXP-C20015 400 2.0 0 0 0.00 47.6 1.00
FEM-C20015-S20 400 2.0 20 20 0.10 46.8 0.98
EXP-C20015-S40 400 2.0 40 40 0.21 42.4 0.89
FEM-C20015-S60 400 2.0 60 60 0.31 35.8 0.75
EXP-C20015-S80 400 2.0 80 80 0.42 28.8 0.60
FEM-C20015-S100 400 2.0 100 100 0.52 22.5 0.47
EXP-C20015-S120 400 2.0 120 120 0.63 15.0 0.31
FEM-C20015-S140 400 2.0 140 140 0.73 9.00 0.19
FEM-C20015-S160 400 2.0 160 160 0.84 6.40 0.13
FEM-C20015-S180 400 2.0 180 180 0.94 4.10 0.09
FEM-C20015-C25 400 2.0 25 21 0.11 46.9 0.98
EXP-C20015-C50 400 2.0 50 41 0.22 41.9 0.88
FEM-C20015-C75 400 2.0 75 62 0.32 35.2 0.74
EXP-C20015-C100 400 2.0 100 83 0.43 27.7 0.58
FEM-C20015-C120 400 2.0 120 99 0.52 22.1 0.46
EXP-C20015-C145 400 2.0 145 120 0.62 15.4 0.32
FEM-C20015-C170 400 2.0 170 140 0.73 8.30 0.17
FEM-C20015-C190 400 2.0 190 157 0.82 6.90 0.14
Table 8. Shear strength of channels with holes with an aspect ratio of the shear span of 2.0
Designation
Shear
span

(kN)
DSM with Vcrh1   DSM with Vcrh2
Vcrh1
(kN)
Vn1
(kN)
Vn,T/
Vn1
 Vcrh2
(kN)
Vn2
(kN)
Vn,T/
Vn2
C20015-S40-1 400 40 42.1 80.7 20.7 42.8 0.98  19.7 42.0 1.00
C20015-S40-2 400 40 42.7 81.2 20.2 42.6 1.00  19.2 41.8 1.02
C20015-S80-1 400 80 29.0 54.2 13.8 28.6 1.01  13.2 28.1 1.03
C20015-S80-2 400 80 28.6 54.4 13.5 28.5 1.00  12.9 28.0 1.02
C20015-S120-1 400 120 14.8 27.6 9.3 16.1 0.91  8.9 15.9 0.93
C20015-S120-2 400 120 15.2 27.4 9.2 16.0 0.95  8.7 15.7 0.97
C20015-C50-1 400 50 41.9 79.9 20.0 42.0 1.00  19.4 41.5 1.01
C20015-C50-2 400 50 41.8 80.4 20.5 42.5 0.98  19.8 41.9 1.00
C20015-C100-1 400 100 27.5 52.5 13.4 27.8 0.99  13.1 27.5 1.00
C20015-C100-2 400 100 27.9 52.7 13.2 27.7 1.01  12.8 27.3 1.02